income of associates and joint
ventures 74 16 (146) 14 - - (116) (42)

Income from cash and cash
equivalents 14 - (11) - - - (11) 3

Gross borrowing costs (178) (21) 146 - - - 125 (54)

Net borrowing costs (165) (21) 135 - - - 114 (51)

Other financial income and expenses (58) - 49 (2) - - 48 (11)

Net financial income  (223) (21) 184 (2) - - 161 (62)

Income tax (45) - 45 - - - 45 0
Net income before income from
discontinued operations (194) (5) 83 12 - - 90 (104)
Net income from discontinued
operations 7 (126) 3,087 491 - - 3,452 3,458

Net income for the period (187) (131) 3,170 502 - - 3,542 3,355

28/64  Updated Reference Document 2015

3.3.3 Unaudited consolidated pro-forma statement of financial position at June 30, 2016

(in millions of euros)
Information
reported at

June 30, 2016

New NP
capital

contribution
and

subsequent
share

transfer

NewCo
capital

contribution
and

subsequent
dilution

Other
asset

disposals

Capital
increase

Corporate
services

and brand
fees

Total pro-
forma

adjustments

Pro-forma
information

Note

3.3.5.1 3.3.5.2 3 3.5.3  3 3.5.4 3 3.5.6
  ASSETS

   Non-current assets 17,046 623 (14,713) (0) - - (14,091) 2,955

Goodwill on consolidated companies 1,257 (0) (1,257) (0) - - (1,257) 0

Intangible assets 1,654 (0) (1,604) (3) - - (1,607) 48

Property, plant and equipment 7,571 (0) (7,543) 3 - - (7,540) 31
End-of-lifecycle assets (third party
share) 167 - (167) - - - (167) -

Assets earmarked for end-of-
lifecycle operations 5,868 - (5,868) - - - (5,868) -

Equity associates  29 625 1,983 - - - 2,608 2,637

Other non-current assets 395 (2) (164) (1) - - (167) 227

Pension fund assets - - - - - - - -

Deferred tax assets 105 - (94) (0) - - (94) 11

Current assets 12,928 (4,893) (4,128) (160) 2,000 - (7,181) 5,746

Inventories and work-in-process 1,321 0 (1,320) (0) - - (1,320) 1
Trade accounts receivable and
related accounts 863 22 (679) 5 - - (652) 211

Other operating receivables 955 8 (630) (2) - - (625) 330

Current tax assets 49 0 (41) (0) - - (41) 8

Other non-operating receivables 231 (0) (76) - - - (76) 155

Cash and cash equivalents  2,058 1,906 (1,381) 427 2,000 - 2,952 5,010

Other current financial assets  103 (71) (2) 0 - - (72) 30

Assets of operations held for sale 7,347 (6,758) - (589) - - (7,347) -

Total assets 29,973 (4,271) (18,841) (160) 2,000 - (21,272) 8,701

Updated Reference Document 2015  29/64

(in millions of euros)

Information
reported at

June 30,
2016

New NP
capital

contributi
on and

subseque
nt share
transfer

NewCo
capital

contribution
and

subsequent
dilution

Other asset
disposals

Capital
increase

Corporate
services and

brand fees

Total pro-
forma

adjustments

Pro-forma
information

Note

3.3.5.1 3.3.5.2 3 3.5.3  3 3.5.4 3 3.5.6
  LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Equity and minority interests (2,912) 20 2,911 469 1,985 - 5,385 2,473

Share capital 1,456 (0) 0 - 2,000 - 2,000 3,456
Consolidated premiums and
reserves (3,917) (211) 2,863 492 (15) - 3,130 (787)
Actuarial gains and losses on
provisions for pension obligations
and other related benefits (446) 150 224 (2) - - 371 (74)

Deferred unrealized gains and
losses on financial instruments (82) 5 (54) 0 - - (50) (132)

Currency translation reserves (21) 50 (21) (1) - - 27 7

Minority interests 98 27 (100) (20) - - (94) 4

-

-

Non-current liabilities 16,292 (5) (14,675) 0 - - (14,680) 1,612

Employee benefits 1,529 (0) (1,523) 0 - - (1,523) 5
Provisions for end-of-lifecycle
operations 7,119 (0) (7,119) - - - (7,119) -

Other non-current provisions 247 (0) (247) (0) - - (247) -
Share of negative net equity from
associates 70 - (70) - - - (70) -

Long-term borrowings 7,328 (5) (5,715) 0 - - (5,721) 1,607

Deferred tax liabilities 0 - (0) (0) - - (0) 0

Current liabilities 16,593 (4,285) (7,077) (630) 15 - (11,977) 4,616

Current provisions 3,805 (2) (1,775) (0) - - (1,777) 2,028

Current borrowings  1,887 (56) (233) 43 - - (246) 1,641
Advances and prepayments
received 2,794 (0) (2,765) (0) - - (2,765) 30
Trade accounts payable and related
accounts 777 20 (464) 11 15 - (417) 360

Other operating liabilities 1,934 84 (1,724) (2) - - (1,642) 292

Current tax liabilities 31 198 2 29 - - 229 260

Other non-operating liabilities 123 1 (118) (0) - - (118) 6

Liabilities of operations held for sale 5,240 (4,530) - (710) - - (5,240) -

Total liabilities and equity 29,973 (4,270) (18,841) (160) 2,000 - (21,272) 8,701

30/64  Updated Reference Document 2015

3.3.4 Basis of preparation

The unaudited consolidated pro-forma financial information was prepared pursuant to the provisions of EC
regulation no. 809/2004 of the European Commission, the provisions of Appendix II of said regulation, the
recommendations made by the Committee of European Securities Regulators (CESR) related to pro-forma
financial information, and the AMF recommendation no. 2013-08 on pro-forma financial information.

The unaudited consolidated pro-forma financial information was prepared based on the unaudited consolidated